@Y NO)!
-, .#g- A
L)

=[5
3“_ _"-"-.I "‘-._
H = I
@

Yd

-1"' -1
g

=2 ?)F

Instruc tio_

i

I‘t



/ACmINNS CUCEEIS ERIES:

SAFETY PRECAUTION AND WARNING

In General

Battery

Electrical

Thank you for purchasing AMR 1/10 MINI SCUD EP SERIES

1/10 MINI SCUD EP SERIES is NOT a toy. It is a high performance
radio controlled model. Before assembling and operating, please
must read the instruction manual carefully, understand fully and
follow correctly. Improper use can be very dangerous and result in
damage or injury.

1.Small and sharp parts are included in 1/10 MINI SCUD EP SERIES. Only assemble,
operate, and store this product in the place out of children's reach.

2.During the assembly, be careful of the tools and parts for which may have sharp edge,
such as cutter and screwdrivers, to avoid any injury. Always wear protective glasses
and gloves.

3.If paints are used (not included in kit), always read and follow the instruction supplied
with. Only paint in the place with good ventilation.

4.Beginner should seek the advice from well-experienced builders before starting the
assembly and operation.

5.1/10 MINI SCUD EP SERIES is designed for the user who is over 14 years old.

6.Before assembling and operating 1/10 MINI SCUD EP SERIES, must take necessary and
enough safety precaution. You are fully responsible and liable for 1/10 MINI SCUD EP
SERIES’s assembly and safety operation. AMR shall not be liable for damage, injury or
loss caused by the use of 1/10 MINI SCUD EP SERIES.

7.For keeping the performance, regular maintenance is necessary.

8.Check and make sure that screws and nuts are properly tightened before operating.

9.Save this instruction manual for future reference.

1.Low battery power will result in loss of control. Loss of control can happen due to a weak
battery in either the transmitter or the receiver. Always check the battery power in transmitter
and receiver before operating.

2.When R/C car is not used, always remove the battery, and turn off the receiver switch.

3.Do not disassemble battery, cut battery cables and use the damaged battery.

4.Recharge the battery by following the instruction manual correctly. Only recharge battery
when necessary. Do not continual recharging for which may damage battery or could lead to
fire.

5.When you finish the recharging, unplug the charger.

6.Do not recharge the battery when the battery is still warm. During the recharging, if the
battery became hot, disconnect the battery from the charger right away.

7.Be responsible for disposing the battery. Do not throw batteries in fire.

1.Cables should be connected safely always. Do not use damaged wires.
2.Do not modify the charger, as it is dangerous. It may cause short-circuit or over-charging.



\
3

SAFETY PRECAUTION AND WARNING)

1.For operating, firstly, turn on transmitter, and then extend the transmitter antenna fully. In the
end, turn on the receiver. For turning off, turn off the receiver first, and then the transmitter.
In the end, collapse the transmitter antenna.
2.Make sure that no one is using the same frequency as yours at the same time.
Transmitter 3.Do not point the antenna toward your or anyone's face, as the front end may hurt people.

1.Do not run the R/C car on the road, or near railroads.
2.Do not run the R/C in a crowded place where many people gather, or near small children or
. animals.
EnVlronment 3.Do not run in the rain or through the puddle. During running, if your R/C car or radio system

get wet, stop right away as it may cause short circuit.

4.Do not run indoors or in narrow space.

5.Do not run at night or anytime that your line of sight to 1/10 MINI SCUD EP SERIES is limited
or impaired.

1.Do not store R/C car in the heat, near the fire, or in direct sunlight.

Cal' Storage 2.Keep the wheel off the ground.

3.Keep away from children.

SYMBOLS & TOOLS )

— 4 > Assemble left and
A | Part bags used Apply C.A glue e right side the same Apply thread locking glue
= way

Symbols used m True-to-scale diagram % Apply silicon oil (I;)“(I;)-(:) ﬁrsCis;mble in right n Pay attention here
Assemble two times Apply Diff. Grease [ Check out non-
a PPy binding movement

Tentatively tighten

\ h e ~ \:_
No.T1009(1.5mm)
No.T1002(PHO) No.T1010(2.0mm) No.T1015(2.0mm) No.T1020(5.0mm) No.T1023 Round Cutter
Phillips Screwdriver ﬂgﬂg}l‘(iﬁm Hex Ball Wrench ﬁt{gﬁﬁ?mm’ Reamer
Hex Wrench
Tools
recommended
Wire Cutter Needle Nose Pliers Hobby Knife Wrench
(5.0/5.5mm)
o _,~ o l\ 1
. = ’ I “l .
Equipment | ,
required TNy ;
\j AA-Size
Battery Charger C.AGlue Paint Batteries

8 pcs



1/ACNGNNNS CUES CRIES:
FRONT GEAR DIFFERENTIAL )

Fill the diff. case with
diff. grease 50% full.

Oring
¢ 3.8x1.9mm....... 2

O

Shim
$4x¢p9x0.1mm....2

Please check and make sure the
front gear differential rotates smoothly

If not, go back to last step to check.

REAR GEAR DIFFERENTIAL

Fill the diff. case with
diff. grease 50% full.

Oring
$»3.8x1.9mm....... 2

)

Shim
$4x¢p9x0.1mm....2

[ —]
Pin

Please check and make sure the
rear gear differential rotates smoothly.

If not, go back to last step to check.




REAR TRANSMISSION

)

STEP

Oring

¢ 11x2.4mm......... 1

[———]

Pin

$1.7x12mm......... 1 [ 015 010 -0.05 0 +0.05 4010  +0.15 )
STEP Loose Normal Tight

NRRRRR L1 [ 1 | =

(] 0000000L

.05 +0.10 +0.15

Ball bearing
¢5x¢p9x3mm....... 1 (jﬂ

¢

Ball bearing
¢ 5x¢)9x3mm

Ball bearing
¢ 5x¢)10x4mm..... 1

Ballibearing
¢ 5xp 10x4mm



V1GNNS CUINCEISERIES,

REAR HUB

)

STEP

(5]

O I

Set screw

3x10mm............... 2

STEP

a

=11

Pivot ball

L=5.5mm.............. 4

Bush

¢ 8x¢12x3.5mm...2

Bu;h

¢ 6x)10x3mm...... 2
—

Pin
¢2x10mm............ 2

Amm....ooviiiennn, 2

Screw
2.5x8mm.............. 2
@ [

Set screw
3x6mm................. 2

Shim

¢axp12xTmm...... 4

n Rear Anti-roll bar is not included it's option part.

G
/‘éf\%

Rear stabilizer

~N

| | 3mm
T

J

Standard

\

The depth to screw the pivot ball
is as drawing.

Be level with the edge of lower arm.

J




REAR SUSPENSION ARM

)

oL

Nylon nut
2.5Mmm.....oooeunnn.. 2
Screw
2.5x14mm........... 2

O

Screw
2.5x8mm............. 4

-
OPTION PART ﬁ .
n JR0031 Rear Anti-roll bar
e

Rear Anti-roll bar is not included.
g

.w 4 N

Screw
2.5x8mm............. 4

O X




1 1EInNS CUINCEIS ERIES,

FRONT SUSPENSION

)

STEP

(=]

@

Set screw

Bush

¢ 6x ¢ 10x3mm......2

© Cowmmmmmp

Screw
2.5x12mm.............. 2
—

Pin
¢2x10mm............. 2

o1

Flanged nylon nut

Shim
¢axp12xTmm....4

n JR0042 Front blade Anti-roll bar set

OPTION PART

Front blade Anti-roll bar set is
not included.

The depth to screwthe pivot
ball is as drawing.
Be level with the edge of upper arm.)

Anti-roll bar is at the same
level of the edge.

Use slotted
screwdriver
to adjust the
hardness of
anti-roll bar.

\Pivot balls must move freely)

Standard

L

The depth to screw the pivot
ball is as drawing.
Be level with the edge of lower arm. J




20T

FRONT SUSPENSION

)

STEP

OF 4

@m

Set screw

B0 X

N\

+0.05 +0.10 +0.15

HDOBOOOO ~

Loose Normal Tlght
Irfnn Illl-----_

0000000

-0.10 -0. +0.05 +0.10 +0.15

Turn A to make the lower arms
on both sides be the same
high, then screw tightly.




i) I n] S VTE) (F P S = A -
FRONT TRANSMISSION & MOTOR MOUNT

o

g‘\

Q)

Ball bearing
¢ Bx pIx3mm.......... 1

Ball bearing
¢5x ) 10x4mm..... 1

E-clip
Ed s 2

]
Pin
¢ 1.7x10mm............ 1

STEP

Screw
2.5x16mm................ 1

OF= "

Screw
2x16mm............... 2

o

Screw
2.5x5mm......ccceeenns 1



SHOCIK ABSORBERS

STEP

¢ 2x1.5mm............. 4
N

E-clip

s N —— 4

STEP

Screw

10

)

FRONT SHOCK

REAR SHOCK




/IS CUERISERIES;

TRANSMISSION & SERVO SAVER

@|m

Screw
2.5x5mm.............. 8

—
Pin
G 1.7x7.8mm........ 1
———
Pin
¢ 1.7x10mm............ 2

Screw
2.5x14mm................ 1

oL

Nylon nut

Ball bearing
$4x¢p7x2.5mm.....2

Shim
¢ 6x¢12x0.8mm...2

-

Flange ball joint
L=5.5mm.............. 2

proper belt tension.

| ¢1.7x7.8mm

After driving, you can adjust the
height of belt tensioner to get

-—

n Ackermann settings

{m Initial setting ]




STEERING ROD & ELECTRONICS

22Nt )

12

C_)( )
< @s

&)
STEP M = a1
>

22mm

Receiver

\_ J
n Set the servo in neutral position.




wala)anlinl] S U]o) (52 S5 7155
ELECTRONICS & MOTOR )

@./@ Futaba KO, Hitec AMR
_J Cut 2.5mm “ ”
Use AMR servo need n JeT @ -m

JET
to cut 2.5mm. Q 1mm g | mm % Omm
@ Note the 90 gle dlfference between the ball joints.

STEP 6 3x6mm
1) oF

—®

Set screw

Double- S|ded
Flange ball joint .

L=5.5mm.............. 1

STEP

[22]

o

Screw
2.5x5mm.................. 4

o™

Screw
2.5x5mm...........cc.... 2

O

Screw
2.5x8mMm.........ccccuu. 1

Adjust gear mesh so there is
O w minimal play between the gears.

.

CHN

13



ELECTRONICS

Antenna

QD ommm
2.5x8mMm..........cccu.

Screw

£
=
5]
X
[5)
o

o
Screw

STEP

[25]

STEP

[24

: h,
5 2
%) i
© @3

:

£
S
& 2
> (]
) 5
N (/2]

() D

Screw

.3

£
=
to)
X
©
o

14



‘ ADJUSTMENT OF UPPER DECK )

n In order to put thicker battery, please use the shim
to adjust the height of upper deck.

STEP o
@ -
JR0260 EEiIY ¢2.6x¢6x0.6mmm|

i~
©
A %-

2.5x12mm................ 2 \ j
D i

Screw
2.5x8mm.................. 2

0 |

Shim
¢2.6x¢6x0.6mm..8

E—2.5x12mm

S NS, Shim
E N = $2.6x¢6x0.6mm



1/ AEmIniS CUDEISECRIES,
WHEELS & BUMPER

n Note orientation

R

STEP

STEP

[27

o

Screw
2.5X8mMM......cceeernns 5
Nylon nut
2.5MM..ueieeieeiiiiiinens 2

1.Add the C.A glue inside both on the rim and tire.
\& 2.Don’t overflow the glue over the tire surface. )

1.Add the C.A glue inside both on the rim and tire.
\ 2.Don’t overflow the glue over the tire surface. /

15



BODY MOUNT

STEP

) D

Screw
2.5x12mm............... 2

(9) (A

Screw
2.5x16mm............... 2

[S——
Pin
¢ 1x10mm........... 2

STEP

[S—-
Pin
¢ 1x10mm........... 2

(9) (N

Screw
2.5x16mm............... 2

16

FRONT BODY MOUNT

REAR HIGH BODY MOUNT

Hatchback type needs to use JR0024.
JR0024 REAR HIGH BODY MOUNT SET

(




VIS CUINCEIS ERIES,

~
J

( )

SPARE PARTS LIST )
®

NISONLL I FRONT GEAR DIFFERENTIAL] @RLULIIPA FRONT DIFF. JOINT NEOLIKE REAR GEAR DIFFERENTIAL | @LUDES REAR DIFF. JOINT
( ( ( )

I @ h -
o 200 _O_ 2
®

e o & N i (16)

© S © s @ @ S 7 ©

NIOLOEM DIFF. PULLEY & DIFF. CASE DIFFERENTIAL GEAR SET DIFF. GASKET NIsOLEEE REAR BULKHEAD
( N N N M

@)
0000000 ©
0000
@ 8o
@ o

NEULEPY REARBELT TENSION NULEEY REAR DRIVE BELT NEOLEGE REAR HUB NLUNEVA ADJUST. SCREW CAP
- - - -

J

~

J

SLEOLKEE PIVOT BALL NI Llif/R WHEEL ADAPTER NIROLZA M TIE-END SET SOl pr: HEX. BALL JOINT
4 4
.o Y5

4 N 4 N

N0 /7E 8 FLANGE BALL JOINT NEOL Pl REAR SUSPENSION ARM| ERLIVA: 8 REAR UPPER ARM STAY NIA[17i: M REAR DRIVE SHAFT
( ( M

( ) ( )

/f @ $

‘oo /}i\\ o g éﬂé

? s ©
~
REAR LOWER
JR0030 [AARECAC Ry N0 R BODY MOUNT NLUIYTN FRONT KNUCKLE ARM | (@RLULYEM FRONT SUSPENSION ARM

)

%
® 9

17



SPARE PARTS LIST

18

~

NEOLZRE FRONT BULKHEAD
-

r

FRONT BELT TENSION
JR0044 ADJUST. HUB

N ([ )

olole ol0l0/0
OOOOOO

NISOZE FRONT DRIVE BELT

FRONT UPPER ARM
JRO046 EEAwgir

FRONT UPPER
SRSl SUSPENSION SHAFT

~

N

@0

FRONT LOWER
SRl SUSPENSION SHAFT

SEULEDE CENTER BULK

-

N s
i @
CI
(0) “@
e.o ‘6 o? 8®
e® " 2g* @aa p‘;‘@’g‘
~T e, oD || =)
Sy e @ T " @
~ o &~ ® “eo
FRONT MIDDLE SHAFT SHOCK SET SHOCK PLASTIC PARTS m Pl SR SSIA
-

);
);

U

J

)

i

]
I‘
A

i

]
l'
A

C
C

I

{

I

(

:

~

JR0058 ﬁl.Eé'-\nE{mS)HOCK SPRING

4

N ([ )

-
\
ALULLTN SHOCK ABSORBER SEAL| (LU SHOCK SHAFT
e s

-
)
@, (& @
383

-~

N N N [ N
. «\@;
" PRI
|
Q . Q @ Do
@ & E
e 2 e _© ¢
MIDDLE DRIVE BELT BELT TENSIONNER SET SERVO SAVER
N [ N [ N [ N
W

NIl ANTENNA PIPE

Z)

BRI st SPUR GEAR (64T)

AUEEE LI-PO BATTERY(2600mAh)

NLSUVAWE BATTERY HOLDER SCREW




/AENTNINIS CUNES CRIES:
SPARE PARTS LIST

( N [ N N ([ )

) ——

®

I ® @ 0

NLPA RN ANTENNA MOUNT NEOVAERN BATTERY BACKSTOPS NI y7{ )l UPPER DECK SPACER
(

( N ) N

N ([ )

NI77Z 8 SERVO MOUNT NI VYEN PINION 32T
-

®

'\

&

NS

BATTERY BRACE M4 FRONT UNIVERSAL
m i NUPPIQ SIDE BRACE MOUNT JR0228 s NLUPPIN M4 WHEEL DRIVE AXLE

\l

(" N N M M
SL{IPE/l FRONT SHOCK TOWER SL{IPRYl REAR SHOCK TOWER S 17Xyl UPPER DECK BL{PEEE MAIN CHASSIS
(" N N M M

@ <

®

o

NUPXZY SIDE BRACE NLUPELY VOTOR MOUNT N UPETl BATTERY BRACE NUPEYE FRONT FOAM BUMPER
(" ("

N [ M

@ on < “
6 , .
®e, &= ad «“®
@ *® ®) &

JR0240 USED IN HATCHBACK TYPE

NI VEL N SERVO HORN NIEEOYEL N FRONT BODY MOUNT NISPZ Il REAR HIGH BODY MOUNT SET NP2y WHEELS




SPARE PARTS LIST

N 1)

4pcs MINI-Pickup CHEV-Pickup
RUBBER TIRE & FOAM AMR 540 MOTOR CLEAN BODY & DECAL CLEAN BODY & DECAL
e N N ( N
,,,Qg‘ N\
DA g

D

L —

BALL BEARING
DIGITAL MIDDLE SERVO JRO101 & 5% 9x3mm

N5-Hatchback

NP2l CLEAN BODY & DECAL

\E

O

JR0209 BALL BEARING

e JRO104 [ertau NUPZYA BUSH ¢ 6x ¢ 10x3mm NSUPZER BUSH ¢ 8x ¢ 12¢3.5mm
3 N N
10pcs 20pcs 10pcs 10pcs
NEUVADN SCREW 2.5x5mm NEUADEN SCREW 2.5x8mm NEUNDE SCREW 2.5x12mm NEUNOYE SCREW 2.5x16mm

l \l Nl

J
\l \l \l \l
J
l \l
)

& D @ mw ® o @ Dummmm
10pcs 10pcs 20pcs 10pcs
RERRLRY screw 2x6mm IERRLEY screw 2.5:6mm IERRRLY screw 2.5:6mm SCREW 2.5x14mm
N s N
() [mmmmmmmm @m © O 11111
10pcs 10pcs 10pcs 10pcs
SCREW 2.5x14mm BLUMEWA SET SCREW 3x3mm SET SCREW 3x6mm SET SCREW 3x10mm
s N N N N
(AR i OO MO ety (0 [Eummummmmmmm O “
4pcs 4pcs 10pcs 10pcs
SCREW 3x18mm SCREW 3x35mm SCREW 2x16mm SCREW 3x6mm
s N AN E - N
_ o~
@ s oe @)l
10pcs » 10pcs 10pcs 10pcs
SCREW 3x8mm NYLON NUT 2.5mm FLANGED NYLON NUT 4mm E-CLIP E1.5
s N N N
2] ¢y — —
10pcs 10pcs 10pcs 10pcs
E-CLIP E4 E-CLIP E5 PIN ¢ 1x10mm PIN ¢ 1.5x8mm
s N N B
[—] [ —_— —
10pcs 10pcs 10pcs 10pcs
PIN ¢ 1.7x7.8mm PIN ¢ 1.7x10mm PIN ¢ 1.7x12mm PIN ¢ 2x10mm

20



VIS CUINCEIS ERIES,

SPARE PARTS LIST

)

10pcs o 10pcs
SHIM ¢ 6x ¢ 12x0. 8mmm SHIM ¢ 4x ¢ 12xTmm

(o

10pcs

BODY CLIP

21



22

j%;

REAR ANTI-ROLL BAR

JR0031

&

FRONT BLADE ANTI-ROLL
JRO042 FNQI3S

( N N N M
JR0256 [EDINEL NENPETA PINION 31T NEYPELR PINION 33T Jro259 [RNINE
( N [ N ([ N [ )
9
NUEEYY 1st SPUR GEAR (63T) NUIELY st SPUR GEAR (65T) NLUIPEY REARANTEROLL BAR BUNP38 REAR UPPER TIE ROD
( N N M

CARBON FRONT SHOCK
JR0049 [E/AN-

REAR UPPER ARM
SPACER (1mm)

JR0143

NIEUNP: Y ALUM. WHEEL ADAPTER
-

CARBON REAR SHOCK

A.6mm) JR0032 VoIS
- N 2 Ya N

\ﬁ\f’

S
/ S
O TURNBUCKLE NULKEN FRONT ONEWAY SET BEUEPLN ALUM. BRAKE HUB REUEPPN TITANIUM PIVOT BALL

~ N 2 Ya N

~

CARBON REAR UPPER
ARM STAY

JR0146

-~

REAR ANTI-ROLL BAR
JR0148 (1.7mm)

~

REAR ANTI-ROLL BAR
JRO0149 (1.8mm)

~

REAR ADJUSTABLE
RaMiadl ANTI-ROLL BAR SET

r

ALUM. REAR ANTI-ROLL
BAR HOLDER

JR0151




/AENTNINIS CUNES CRIES:
OPTION PARTS LIST

( N [ M

P

N ([ )

CARBON FRONT BODY ALUM. FRONT UPPER ALUM. FRONT UPPER
SMNAEZE FOST SUPPORT Sl ARM HOLDER SNl ARM HOLDER(0.8)

( N N N N

FRONT SHOCK SPRING REAR SHOCK SPRING FRONT SHOCK SPRING REAR SHOCK SPRING
JR0160 FEprew) JRO161 RRPRN JR0162 pFew JR0163 RN

r N N N R

@
@e@

RSN SHOCK O-RING SET N[ oo, SIDE PULLEY N UETER TITANIUM TURNBUCKLE

BALL BEARING
JRO102 $6x¢10x3mm

BALL BEARING
JR0103 $8x¢ 12x3.5mm




LRO023

AMR TECH CO., LTD.

No. 78, Minfu 5t., Daya Township, Taichung County 428, Taiwan HE!

Tel : B86-4-2567-6816 ext:209 Fax:B886-4-2567-0222
Http : //www.amrtech.com.tw
E-mail : amr-service@umail hinet.net




